to strengthen the capital base and enhance the liquidity position for its future business developments. The
Directors consider that the Placing is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders
as a whole.

Use of proceeds

The maximum gross proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$100 million. The maximum net proceeds
from the Placing (after deducting the placing commission and other related expenses payable by the Company)
are approximately HK$96.4 million, which will be used for the drilling of wells and natural gas pipeline
construction work.

Fund raising activities in the past twelve months

The Company did not have any fund raising activities on any issue of equity securities in the past twelve
months prior to the Last Trading Day.

Effect on shareholding structure

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after Completion (assuming there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company)
are set out below:

Immediately after
As at the date of the completion

Shareholders this announcement of the Placing
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial Shareholders

Jumbo Lane Investments Limited
(“Jumbo Lane”) (Note) 120,790,000 3.02 120,790,000 2.74

Wang Zhong Sheng
(“Mr. Wang”) (Note) 980,782,118 24.50 980,782,118 22.28

Sub-total: 1,101,572,118 27.52 1,101,572,118 25.02

Public Shareholders
Placees — — 400,000,000 9.09

Others 2,900,932,905 72.48 2,900,932,905 65.89

Total 4,002,505,023 100.00 4,402,505,023 100.00

Note: Mr. Wang, an executive Director, is the beneficial owner of 100% issued share capital of Jumbo Lane and therefore
is taken to be interested in the Shares owned by Jumbo Lane pursuant to the SFO.

As at the date of this announcement, the existing authorized share capital of the Company consists of
10,000,000,000 Shares out of which 4,002,505,023 Shares are issued and fully paid up; outstanding convertible
bonds with principal amount of HK$275,400,000 convertible into 1,059,120,769 Shares and 229,990,000
outstanding share options exercisable for issue and allotment of 229,990,000 Shares, the allotment and issue of